Group. In the interim period there have been no material changes.

REPORT ON FORECASTS AND OTHER STATEMENTS ON PROSPECTIVE DEVELOPMENT

The development in the first six months confirms the expectations for the fiscal year 2014. Therefore, Nemet-

schek firmly maintains its objective of achieving revenues ranging from EUR 207 to 212 million (an increase of

11 % to 14 %). An EBITDA margin of between 23 % and 25% is expected.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BASED ON IFRS

The interim financial statements of the Nemetschek Group have been prepared in accordance with the Interna-

tional Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as required to be applied in the European Union, and the interpre-

tations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and of the Standing Interpre-

tations Committee (SIC). These interim financial statements were prepared in agreement with the requirements

of IAS 34.

Equity ratio at

62.9 percent

Forecast for the

fiscal year 2014

confirmed

2nd Quarter 2013 6 month 2013

Thousands of €
before

adjustment
Correction of
prior periods

after
adjustment

before
adjustment

Correction of
prior periods

after
adjustment

Operating expenses – 38,650 204 – 38,447 – 75,690 407 – 75,283

Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment and amortization
of intangible assets – 2,838 204 – 2,635 – 5,624 407 – 5,217

thereof amorization of intangible assets
due to purchase price allocation – 1,763 204 – 1,558 – 3,525 407 – 3,117

Earnings before taxes 6,792 204 6,996 14,776 407 15,184

Income taxes – 1,968 – 20 – 1,988 – 4,205 – 41 – 4,246

Net income for the year 4,824 184 5,008 10,571 366 10,937

Other comprehensive income:

Difference from currency translation 267 – 244 23 43 – 490 – 448

Subtotal of items of other compre-
hensive income that will be reclassi-
fied to profit or loss in future periods 267 – 244 23 43 – 490 – 448

Net income for the year
attributable to: 4,824 184 5,008 10,571 366 10,937

thereof equity holders of the parent 4,712 184 4,896 10,013 366 10,379

minority interests 112 0 112 558 0 558

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to: 5,092 – 60 5,032 10,653 – 124 10,529

thereof equity holders of the parent 4,992 0 4,992 10,085 – 64 10,021

minority interests 100 – 60 40 568 – 60 508

Earnings per share in € 0.49 0.02 0.51 1.04 0.04 1.08

The interim financial statements as of June 30, 2014 have not been audited and have not undergone an audit

review. The same accounting policies and calculation methods are applied to the interim financial statements

as to the consolidated financial statements dated December 31, 2013. Significant changes to the consolidated

statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated cash

flow statements are detailed in the report on the earnings, financial and asset situation.

ADJUSTMENT FROM EARLIER PERIODS

In the fiscal year 2013, it was ascertained that the other intangible assets and goodwill purchased, as part of the